
 
 

CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 17th July 2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthl
[...]
PROPOSALS TO EXPAND FAIRISLE 
INFANT AND JUNIOR SCHOOL AND WORDSWORTH INFANT SCHOOL  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services seeking approval to make 
amendments to the statutory proposals that were published in January and February 
2011 to expand Fairisle Infant and Junior School and Wordsworth Infant School, 
attached.  
 

11 TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities seeking approval to accept funding of 
£765,000 to deliver the Troubled Families programme and to endorse in principle the 
initial programme of work agreed through the Troubled Families Steering Group, 
attached.  
 

12 BUILDING EUROPEAN ENVIRONMENTAL AND MARITIME SKILLS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities seeking acceptance of £1.6 million 
funding from the European Regional Development Fund to support a Cross-Channel 
Programme focused on increasing environmental and maritime skills and act as the 
Accountable Body for the Programme, attached.  
 

13 ADOPTION OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2012 - 13  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Communities seeking approval for the Safe City 
Partnership 2012-13 Plan and to approve the Council’s contribution, attached.  
 

14 'PLATFORM FOR PROSPERITY' PLATFORM ROAD IMPROVEMENT SCHEME - 
PROJECT APPROVALS  
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport in relation to the delivery 
of ‘Platform for Prosperity’ Platform Road Improvement Scheme, attached.  
 
 



 

15 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM    
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential 
appendices to the following Item 
 
Confidential appendices 2, 3 and 4 contain information deemed to be exempt from 
general publication based on Category 3 of paragraph 10.4 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules. In applying the public interest test the appendices include 
details of a proposed transaction which, if disclosed prior to entering into a legal 
contract, could put the Council or other parties at a commercial disadvantage.     
 

16 WATERMARK WESTQUAY: REVISED HEADS OF TERMS  
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council seeking to delegate authority to the Head of Legal, 
HR and Democratic Services to revise Heads of Terms for Watermark, West Quay and 
the necessary documentation in order to progress the redevelopment of the site, 
attached.  
 
 
 

Monday, 9 July 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JUNE 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Thorpe 

 
 

1. STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER  

 

The Leader announced that Councillor Noon had replaced Councillor Morrell as 
Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement.   
 

2. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 16th April 2012 and 8th May 2012 
were received and noted as a correct record. 
 
 

3. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

On consideration of the report of the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic and approval 
of the following amendments: 
 

a) Southern Regional Flood and Coastal Committee – appointment of Councillor 
Thorpe. 

b) Port Consultative Committee – replace Councillor Morrell and with Councillor 
Noon. 

c) Association of Port Health Authorities – appointment of Co
[...]
To approve the revision of the existing Partnership Agreement made 
under Section 75 (S75) of the National Health Service Act 2006, to 
enable the City Council to assume lead commissioner responsibility 
and administer a pooled fund for community equipment services for 
a five year period with the option of a further two year extension 
(increased from a 3 year period with option to extend under the 
previous terms of Agreement), between Southampton City Council 
and NHS Southampton. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The longer duration of the Section 75 Agreement is needed to coincide with 
the contract awarded for the service following the conclusion of procurement 
processes. It was considered necessary for the contract of this size and 
complexity to run for 5 years initially, with the option to extend for another 2 
years.  A longer term will enable the service to achieve the required 
outcomes and achieve better value for money. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. To set the duration of the S75 Agreement at 3 years, with a two year 
extension. This was rejected on the grounds that the agreement for the 
equipment needed to be for 5 years with a two year extension in order to 
match the length of the contract subsequently awarded following 
tendering of the services. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. This service has undergone a radical re-design, to bring it into line with the 
current thinking and practice in the provision of community equipment, 
particularly around personalised services.  The revised service specification 
will be advertised for tender in the autumn of 2012.   

Agenda Item 8



 2

4. 

 

 

The option to jointly procure the service with Portsmouth City Council was 
presented as an alternative option within the January decision making report.  
Although not taken up at that time, Portsmouth CC have since approached 
Southampton City Council and due to their accelerated work programme are 
now able t
[...]
orities that they would no longer be providing local authorities with resource to deliver 
vocal and Instrumental tuition. Instead, resource to deliver the National Plan for Music 
Education would be channelled through the Arts Council England, albeit with a 40% 
reduction in funding for Southampton.   

The Department for Education required all local authority areas to establish a Music Hub.  
Music Hubs were to be a partnership of local and regional music providers, schools and 
colleges.  Each Music hub had to make a formal submission for funding to the Arts Council 
England.   

Many Local Authorities have operated a Music Service to support schools to deliver 
Curriculum, instrumental and vocal music tuition.  Consequently many Local Authorities 
Music Services have become the Music Hub Lead.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To accept the grant of £696,409 from the Arts Council England on behalf 
of the Southampton Music Education Hub Partnership. 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with financial procedure rules, revenue 
expenditure of £696,409, to support schools in delivering the National 
Plan for Music Education for the period 1 August 2012 to 31 March 2015

 (iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning 
to take all action necessary to deliver high quality music provision as lead 
partner in the Southampton Music Hub Partnership including incurring 
expenditure of up to £696,409 as set out above. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. 

 

Music hubs, are the vehicle for receiving national funding to support music 
education delivery.  The Southampton Music Hub will act as a gateway for 
local areas to create music education provision that works in a local context, 
both in and out of school.  The Music Hub will help drive the quality of 
service locally, with scope for improved partnership working, better value for 
money, local innovation and greater accountability. 

2. To enable SCC to accept the resource from the Arts 
[...]
IEF SUMMARY: 

Cabinet previously approved proposals to expand Fairisle Infant School from 3 forms of 
entry to 4 forms of entry from September 2012 and Fairisle Junior School from 3 forms 
of entry to 4 forms of entry from September 2015.  This report is asking cabinet to 
approve a modification to this to the implementation date for these expansion proposals, 
so that the infant school would expand from September 2013 and the junior school 
would expand from September 2016.    

Cabinet also previously approved proposals to expand Wordsworth Infant School from 2 
forms of entry to 3 forms of entry from September 2012 and for up to 90 pupils to 
progress from year 2 to year 3 from September 2015 as part of the schools expansion to 
become a primary school.  This report is asking cabinet to approve a modification to this 
to the implementation date for this proposal so that up to 60 children could progress 
from year 2 to year 3 in September 2013 and September 2014. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve a modification to the Cabinet decision of 14 March 2011 by 
way of altering the implementation for the expansions of Fairisle Infant 
from September 2012 to September 2013 and of Fairisle Junior from 
September 2015 to September 2016. 

 (ii) To approve a modification to the Cabinet decision of 11 April 2011 by 
way of altering the implementation for the expansion of Wordsworth 
Infant school so that current year R and year 1 pupils will progress to 
year 3 in 2013 and 2014. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Fairisle Infant school was due to expand from 3 forms of entry to 4 forms of 
entry from September 2012 as part of our primary school expansion 
programme, which was initiated in response to the unprecedented increase in 
the rise in pupil numbers.  

2. When on time applicants were allocated places, it became apparent that the 
additional 30 places that were added to Fairisle would not be filled.  Further 
analysis indicated that approximately 20 pupils 
[...]
TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 JULY 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR COMMUNITIES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

None.  

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

Troubled Families is a national initiative promoted by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (DCLG) which aims to turnaround families with complex 
needs.  Based on statistical analysis alone the DCLG has allocated funding for us to 
work with 685 families who are in receipt of benefits due to not working, and: 

• Are involved in anti-social behaviour or their children are involved in crime; or 

• The children do not attend school regularly or have poor behaviour resulting in 
exclusion. 

In addition, partners have agreed to local priorities around domestic violence, parents 
in prison and families who have a history of involvement with Social Care. 

The expectation is that 685 families in Southampton will receive intensive family 
support including preparation for returning to work. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the £765,000 
Department for Education Troubled Families grant and to note that a further 
£166,400 may be received on a  payment by results basis if we meet the 
agreed targets. 

 (ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £765,000 in 2012/13. 

 (iii) To delegate to the Director- Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with Cabinet Member for Communities and the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services and Learning, the decision regarding the 
final delivery model. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The first year funding will be made as an individual “Section 31” grant nominated 
for Troubled Families and is not ring fenced.  It will significantly enhance the 
broad range of preventative work currently undertaken by the City Council, other 
agencies and the voluntary sector.  The commitment to participate has been 
confirmed by the Chief Executive on 30 April 2
[...]
participants, including regional and 
local authorities, industry associations, educational institutions and training providers. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:. 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development, following 
consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to enter 
into a legal agreement with the Managing Authority of the EU Interreg France 
(Channel) England Programme to deliver the BEEMS project. 

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the ERDF grant of 
£830,955 (€1,332,513) from the European Regional Development Fund and 
£747,017 from BEEMS partners contributions on behalf of the BEEMS 
Partnership and act as Accountable Body. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £1,661,910 (€2,665,027) for the BEEMS project. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to 
undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful delivery of the 
BEEMS project and support the proposals in this report. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. As skills gaps hinder economic growth, BEEMS will add value to the strategic 
drive for a more competitive and sustainable low-carbon regional economy.  It 
will afford the marine renewable energy industry and supply chains operating in 
the Solent offshore wind development zone additional competitive advantage 
and build stronger communities by ensuring local people are skilled and ready 
for work.   

Agenda Item 12



 2

2. Priority action includes the preparation of a cross border employment strategy 
and skills plan with dedicated education, training and apprenticeship pathways 
to maximise flexible workforce development, support local people with low 
level skills into work and meet the future needs of sector employers.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. To not accept the ERDF grant on behalf of the BEEMS Pa
[...]
ER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY: 

NOT APPLICABLE. 

BRIEF SUMMARY: 

This report seeks the necessary approvals to deliver the “Platform for Prosperity” 
Road Improvement scheme.  This will implement a two-way dual carriageway through 
traffic route along Platform Road in order to improve access to and from the Port of 
Southampton and remove through traffic from the gyratory system to the north of 
Queen’s Park.   

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 COUNCIL 

 (i) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, capital 
expenditure of £6.850m, phased £1.653m in 2012/13, £4.765m in 
2013/14 and £0.432m in 2014/15 for the “Platform for Prosperity” 
capital scheme contained within the Environment and Transport 
Capital Programme, funded by £5.595m from the Regional Growth 
Fund and £1.255m from the Council’s Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
grant funding. 

 CABINET 

 (i) To approve the outline design of the Platform for Prosperity Road 
Improvement Scheme as illustrated in Drawing 11ALM019023 
Revision C as set out in Appendix 1 and delegate authority to the 
Highways Manager to undertake any future amendments to the 
design.  

 (ii) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the water 
pumping station within Vokes Memorial Gardens from Southern 
Water Plc and to delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, 
Procurement and Contract Management following consultation with 
the Director, Environment and Economy, Director of Corporate 
Resources, and Cabinet Member for Resources, to agree the 
purchase price and the final terms and conditions of purchase. 

 (iii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services to 
advertise the proposed appropriation of Vokes Memorial Gardens 
and Queen’s Park for two consecutive weeks in a local newspaper 
circulating in the locality the areas L1, L2, L3 and L4 shown hatched 
in red on Drawing 11ALM019019 Revision G as set out in Appendix 
2. 

Agenda Item 14



 2

 (iv) To note that should any objections be received, to bring a 
subsequent report and refer those objections to the Cabinet Member 
for determination. 

 (v) Subject to there being no objections, to approve the appropriation of 
the land to Highway Act Powers to enable the development of the 
new carriageway. 

 (vi) To delegate authority to the Highways Manager to make any order, 
decision or application required under the Highways Act 1980 or 
Town & Country Planning Act 1990, to facilitate the delivery of the 
Platform Road Project including (but not limited to) making a 
planning application for change of use of areas of the car park and 
Latimer Street in Queen’s Park and the Pan Handle Car Park to 
Open Space and to make the necessary application to the Secretary 
of State under S.247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop 
up Latimer Street to highway traffic and to advertise under S.257 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up the footpath in 
Queen’s Park, labelled S3 on Drawing 11ALM019019 Revision G as 
set out in Appendix 2, on the basis that this is necessary for any 
change of use permission to be implemented. 

 (vii) To delegate authority to Senior Manager Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management to approve the payment of compensation to 
any claimant in respect of the road scheme. 

 (viii) To delegate authority to the Director, Environment and Economy, 
following consultation with the Director of Corporate Services and 
Cabinet Members for Resources, and Environment and Transport; to 
do anything considered appropriate to facilitate the delivery of the 
Platform for Prosperity Scheme including, but not limited to, the 
entering into of contracts, purchase orders, agreements, licenses, 
land purchase or land development agreements, subject to 
remaining within the overall approved spend. 

 (ix) To note that a subsequent report will be taken to Cabinet in Autumn 
2012 to seek approval to purchase the freehold interest of the Pan 
Handle Car Park and any other additional land within the ownership 
of Associated British Ports adjacent to public highway and to 
delegate authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and 
Contract Management following consultation with the Director for 
Corporate Resources, to agree the final purchase price, terms and 
conditions of purchase. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. Financial Procedure Rules require that approval to spend is secured to deliver 
schemes within the Council’s Capital Programme. 

2. The recommendations approve the layout design and provide the necessary 
delegated authority to amend the scheme layout as necessary.   

3. It is necessary to acquire land to replace the loss of public open space (Vokes 
Memorial Gardens) following redevelopment to provide part of the highway 
improvements.  Cabinet recommendation (ii) provides the necessary authority 
to purchase the Southern Water PLC owned pump house and to enable the 



 3

Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services to advertise the proposed 
appropriation of public open space to allow construction of the highway 
improvements.  Cabinet recommendation (ix) notes that a subsequent report 
will be taken to Cabinet to seek the necessary authority to purchase the Pan 
Handle Car Park and other land from Associated British Ports. 

4. The recommendations provide the necessary authority to pay any 
compensation liabilities which will be incurred by the City Council from 
delivering the Platform for Prosperity Project. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

5. Working closely with Associated British Ports, the proposed scheme layout 
has been designed following extensive modelling of peak traffic demands, 
associated with busy cruise days.  Original design proposals to retain both 
“In” and “Out” movements at Gate 4 have been rejected, as these were less 
efficient in terms of traffic movement. 

6. In terms of the changes to public open space, additional land is being 
acquired to ensure th
[...]
estQuay 
site as identified in appendix 1.  

 (iii) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be given 
delegated authority to enter into legal documentation necessary to 
facilitate the redevelopment and disposal of the Watermark 
WestQuay site. 

 (iv) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be given 
delegated authority to make the appropriate Traffic Regulation 
Orders following consultation on the closure of Albion Place and 
Castle Way car parks, a temporary closure of the Quays North car 
park during construction of phase 2 and amend the parking 
arrangements for Quays North, Quays South and Harbour Parade 
car parks as necessary for phase 2 of the development. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The Council has entered into a Development Agreement on 10th February 
2010 with Hammerson Plc. To enable commencement of the Watermark 
scheme Phase 1 it is necessary to seek authority to amend the Development 
Agreement in the most effective way. 

2. As Hammerson are part owners of the West Quay Shopping Centre they are 
best placed to procure a scheme that maximise the use of the site and links in 
to the existing shopping Centre. 

 

Agenda Item 16



 

 2

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED: 

3. Officers considered the option of re-marketing the site.  This was rejected on 
the basis that to re-market the site rather than enter into negotiation with 
Hammerson would inevitably delay the scheme further and incur additional 
procurement costs.  In addition, development would not be linked with the 
existing WestQuay Shopping Centre which has now been open for almost 12 
years and facilitate improvements.  

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out): 

4. Following Cabinet Authority (Decision No CAB102 – 01/2008) agreeing the 
Heads of Terms SCC and Hammerson entered into a Development 
Agreement in February 2010. Following this Hammerson were also granted 
Planning Permission for a mixed use development of retail, restaur

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 5 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 JULY 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Dr R Williams - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Communities 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
 

10. RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING  

 

The record of the Executive decision making held on 19th June 2012 was received and 
noted as a correct record. 
 
 

11. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor Williams as Community Champion for 
Design.   
 

12. REVISED PARTNERSHIP AGREEMENT FOR A RE-SPECIFIED COMMUNITY 
EQUIPMENT SERVICE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8605) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adult Services, Cabinet 
agreed to approve the revision of the existing Partnership Agreement made under 
Section 75 (S75) of the National Health Service Act 2006, to enable the City Council to 
assume lead commissioner responsibility and administer a pooled fund for community 
equipment services for a five year period with the option of a further two year extension 
(increased from a 3 year period with option to extend under the previous terms of 
Agreement), between Southampton City Council and NHS Southampton. 
 

13. MUSIC EDUCATION HUBS 2012 - 2015  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8599) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 



 

 

- 6 - 
 

 

(i) To accept the grant of £696,409 from the Arts Council England on behalf of 
the Southampton Music Education Hub Partnership. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with financial procedure rules, revenue 
expenditure of £696,409, to support schools in delivering the National Plan 
for Music Education for the period 1 August 2012 to 31 March 2015. 

(iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning to 
take all action necessary to deliver high quality music provision as lead 
partner in the Southampton Music Hub Partnership including incurring 
expenditure of up to £696,409 as set out above. 

 
 

14. MODIFICATION TO THE STATUTORY PROPOSALS TO EXPAND FAIRISLE INFANT 
AND JUNIOR SCHOOL AND WORDSWORTH INFANT SCHOOL  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8310) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, Cabinet 
agreed, with modification, the following: 
 

(i) To approve a modification to the Cabinet decision of 14 March 2011 by way 
of altering the implementation for the expansions of Fairisle Infant from 
September 2012 to September 2014 and of Fairisle Junior from September 
2015 to September 2017. 

(ii) To approve a modification to the Cabinet decision of 11 April 2011 by way of 
altering the implementation for the expansion of Wordsworth Infant school so 
that current year R and year 1 pupils will progress to year 3 in 2013 and 
2014. 

 
15. TROUBLED FAMILIES INITIATIVE  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: 12/13 8601) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet 
agreed, with modification, the following: 
 

(i) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the £765,000 
Department for Education Troubled Families grant and to note that a further 
£166,400 may be received on a payment by results basis if we meet the 
agreed targets. 

(ii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £765,000 in 2012/13. 

(iii) To delegate to the Director of Children’s Services and Learning following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Communities and the Cabinet 
Member for Children’s Services, the decision regarding the final delivery 
model, including the appointment of a (fixed term) full time co-ordinator 
subject to the Council’s Recruitment Policy. 



 

 

- 7 - 
 

 
 

16. BUILDING EUROPEAN ENVIRONMENTAL AND MARITIME SKILLS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8600) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 
 

(i) To delegate authority to the Director, Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to enter 
into a legal agreement with the Managing Authority of the EU Interreg France 
(Channel) England Programme to deliver the BEEMS project. 

(ii) To accept, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, the ERDF grant of 
£830,955 (€1,332,513) from the European Regional Development Fund and 
£747,017 from BEEMS partners contributions on behalf of the BEEMS 
Partnership and act as Accountable Body. 

(iii) To approve, in accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue 
expenditure of £1,661,910 (€2,665,027) for the BEEMS project. 

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director, Environment and Economy, in 
consultation with the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services, to 
undertake such actions necessary to enable the successful delivery of the 
BEEMS project and support the proposals in this report. 

 
17. ADOPTION OF THE SAFE CITY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2012 - 13  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8303) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Communities, Cabinet agreed 
the following: 

 
(i) To delegate authority to the Director for Environment and Economy to agree 

any final amendments to the Plan following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Communities prior to submission to Council for approval. 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, to recommend the Safe City Partnership Annual Plan 
2012/13 to Council for approval. 

 
18. 'PLATFORM FOR PROSPERITY' PLATFORM ROAD IMPROVEMENT SCHEME - 

PROJECT APPROVALS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8344) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

 
(i) To approve the outline design of the Platform for Prosperity Road 

Improvement Scheme as illustrated in Drawing 11ALM019023 Revision C as 



 

 

- 8 - 
 

set out in Appendix 1 and delegate authority to the Highways Manager to 
undertake any future amendments to the design. 

(ii) To approve the purchase of the freehold interest of the water pumping station 
within Vokes Memorial Gardens from Southern Water Plc and to delegate 
authority to the Senior Manager Property, Procurement and Contract 
Management following consultation with the Director, Environment and 
Economy, Director of Corporate Resources, and Cabinet Member for 
Resources, to agree the purchase price and the final terms and conditions of 
purchase. 

(iii) To authorise the Head of Legal, HR & Democratic Services to advertise the 
proposed appropriation of Vokes Memorial Gardens and Queen’s Park for two 
consecutive weeks in a local newspaper circulating in the locality the areas L1, 
L2, L3 and L4 shown hatched in red on Drawing 11ALM019019 Revision G as 
set out in Appendix 2. 

(iv) To note that should any objections be received, to bring a subsequent report 
and refer those objections to the Cabinet Member for determination. 

(v) Subject to there being no objections, to approve the appropriation of the land 
to Highway Act Powers to enable the development of the new carriageway. 

(vi) To delegate authority to the Highways Manager to make any order, decision 
or application required under the Highways Act 1980 or Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990, to facilitate the delivery of the Platform Road Project 
including (but not limited to) making a planning application for change of use 
of areas of the car park and Latimer Street in Queen’s Park and the Pan 
Handle Car Park to Open Space and to make the necessary application to 
the Secretary of State under S.247 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
stop up Latimer Street to highway traffic and to advertise under S.257 Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 to stop up the footpath in Queen’s Park, 
labelled S3 on Drawing 11ALM019019 Revision G as set out in Appendix 2, 
on the basis that this is necessary for any change of use permission to be 
implemented. 

(vii) To delegate authority to Senior Manager Property, Procurement and Contract 
Management to approve the payment of compensation to any claimant in 
respect of the road scheme. 

(viii) To delegate authority to the Director, Environment and Economy, following 
consultation with the Director of Corporate Services and Cabinet Members 
for Resources, and Environment and Transport; to do anything considered 
appropriate to facilitate the delivery of the Platform for Prosperity Scheme 
including, but not limited to, the entering into of contracts, purchase orders, 
agreements, licenses, land purchase or land development agreements, 
subject to remaining within the overall approved spend. 

(ix) To note that a subsequent report will be taken to Cabinet in Autumn 2012 to 
seek approval to purchase the freehold interest of the Pan Handle Car Park 
and any other additional land within the ownership of Associated British Ports 
adjacent to public highway and to delegate authority to the Senior Manager 
Property, Procurement and Contract Management following consultation with 
the Director for Corporate Resources, to agree the final purchase price, terms 
and conditions of purchase. 

 
 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - CONFIDENTIAL PAPERS INCLUDED 
IN THE FOLLOWING ITEM  

 

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the confidential appendices to the 
following Item Appendices 2, 3, and 4 of the Cabinet report are not for publication by 
virtue of category 3 (financial and business affairs) of paragraph 10.4 of the access to 
information procedure rules as contained in the Constitution. It is not in the public 
interest to disclose this information because it compromises financial and business 
information that if made public would prejudice the Council’s ability to operate in a 
commercial environment and obtain best value during a ‘live’ procurement process prior 
to final tenders being received and contracts being entered into. 
 

20. WATERMARK WESTQUAY: REVISED HEADS OF TERMS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8602) 
 

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following: 
 

(i) That the principle of the revised Heads of Terms set out in the Confidential 
appendix 3 be endorsed. 

(ii) That following consultation with the Leader of Council that the Senior 
Manager City Development be given delegated authority to finalise the terms 
in (i) above for the disposal of the Watermark WestQuay site as identified in 
appendix 1. 

(iii) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be given delegated 
authority to enter into legal documentation necessary to facilitate the 
redevelopment and disposal of the Watermark WestQuay site. 

(iv) That the Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services be given delegated 
authority to make the appropriate Traffic Regulation Orders following 
consultation on the closure of Albion Place and Castle Way car parks, a 
temporary closure of the Quays North car park during construction of phase 2 
and amend the parking arrangements for Quays North, Quays South and 
Harbour Parade car parks as necessary for phase 2 of the development. 

 
 

 


